# STANDARD & POOR'S

# **Standard & Poor's Research**

January 30, 2009

# Research Update: Puget Energy Term Loan, Facility Assigned 'BB+' Rating; Puget Sound Energy Facilities Assigned 'BBB' Rating

#### **Primary Credit Analyst:**

Tony Bettinelli, San Francisco (1) 415-371-5067;antonio\_bettinelli@standardandpoors.com

## Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

**Ratings** List

#### **Research Update:**

# Puget Energy Term Loan, Facility Assigned 'BB+' Rating; Puget Sound Energy Facilities Assigned 'BBB' Rating

### Rationale

On Jan. 30, 2009, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services assigned its 'BB+' rating and a recovery rating of '3' to Puget Merger Sub Inc.'s, which, after the close of the transaction will be merged with Puget Energy (Puget), \$1.225 billion term loan, and \$1.000 billion capital expenditure facility. Standard & Poor's also assigned its 'BBB' rating to integrated electric and gas utility company Puget Sound Energy's (PSE) \$400 million capital expenditure facility, \$400 million liquidity facility, and \$350 million energy hedging facility. At the same time, Standard & Poor's affirmed its 'BB+' corporate credit rating on Puget Energy and its 'BBB' corporate credit rating on Puget Sound Energy. The outlook is stable.

These facilities are related to the acquisition of Puget by a consortium of private investors led by Macquarie Infrastructure Partners, an affiliate of Macquarie Group Ltd. (A-/Negative/A-2) for \$7.4 billion. The ratings on Puget and PSE reflect the credit profile of the approved transaction. All federal and state regulatory and shareholder approvals required for the merger have been obtained, and the company expects the transaction to close by Feb. 6, 2009.

The corporate credit rating on PSE reflects Standard & Poor's view that plans to place an independent director on the board of directors of the utility company, coupled with other commitments, particularly dividend restrictions, provides insulation to the utility company. In addition, the utility company's stand-alone financial metrics are expected to improve post-transaction as some debt is repaid and, on a forward basis, the capital structure is expected to be managed to a credit-supportive level. The corporate credit rating on Puget Energy reflects the additional transaction debt and our expectation that the amount of priority debt, including all operating company debt and credit facilities, in addition to the insulation of the utility company, is a disadvantage to creditors of Puget Energy.

The business risk profile is 'excellent', reflecting the combined electric and gas utility business of PSE, which is subject to regulation by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (WUTC). The regulatory environment in Washington and how the company manages its relationship with the WUTC are key drivers of credit quality, especially in light of PSE's high capital needs and commodity price exposure. PSE's cost recovery mechanisms support credit quality. The company has flexibility in implementing rate changes through its power cost adjustment (PCA), but the threshold it must meet to true up under-collected rates is high and deferred costs are not automatically collected. Each year, uncollected costs are subject to defined sharing bands, allowing the company to defer certain portions for collection

S&P GLOBAL RATINGS360

Research Update: Puget Energy Term Loan, Facility Assigned 'BB+' Rating; Puget Sound Energy Facilities Assigned 'BBB' Rating

from customers. However, the PCA mechanism does not trigger a rate increase until a minimum deferral balance is reached. Puget is also able to update rates for changes in projected costs by filing a power-cost-only rate case (PCORC), which gives it the flexibility to file for changes in variable and fixed costs whenever there is a projected deferral balance of \$30 million or more. The PCORC functions as a "mini" rate case that takes about five months and is especially useful for new plant additions or contracts. The use of this mechanism has allowed the company to keep deferral balances low and better match actual costs with collected costs.

Puget's financial risk profile is 'aggressive' under Standard & Poor's corporate risk matrix. Financial measures have been adequate for the rating, although cash flow coverage metrics have been mixed and are expected to weaken post-acquisition. Adjusted funds from operations (FFO) to interest coverage was approximately 3.9x, while FFO to average total debt was at about 19.8% for the 12 months ended Sept. 30, 2008. Due to the additional debt at the holding company, post-transaction coverages are expected to be run at 3.0x and no less than 12%, respectively. Adjusted debt leverage -- including debt adjustments for operating leases, purchased power, and hybrid equity -- is expected to rise slightly above 60%. Dividends to Puget may be restricted, under conditions of financial weakness at PSE.

PSE's financial risk profile is also categorized as 'aggressive' but it will reflect more robust financials metrics post-transaction due to the exclusion of holding company debt. Adjusted FFO to interest coverage is expected to average above 4x, while FFO to average total debt is expected to average above 20%. Adjusted debt leverage is expected to be balanced at 50%. Capital requirements are very high at PSE, with capital expenditures of \$2.7 billion planned for 2008 through 2010 related to system upgrade needs, customer growth, and further generation resource additions. Ongoing periodic debt and equity funds are expected to finance this growth.

#### Short-term credit factors

PSE's short-term rating is 'A-2'. Overall liquidity at PSE is adequate, with \$147 million in available capacity as of Sept. 30, 2008, under its \$500 million committed unsecured bank credit agreement that expires April 15, 2012, and a fully available \$350 million facility to support hedging activities, less \$35 million allocated to Lehman. In August 2008, PSE entered into a nine-month, \$375 million credit agreement with \$300 remaining available under the agreement. Additional liquidity resources at PSE include a \$200 million receivables securitization facility with \$29 million available and a cash balance of \$158 million as of Sept. 30, 2008. Liquidity requirements will remain high at PSE due to a high level of planned capital spending and potential collateral requirements related to the company's electric and gas supply arrangements. Debt maturities are manageable, with about \$158 million due in 2009 and \$232 million due in 2010. We expect PSE to internally fund at least 40% of capital expenditures in order to maintain a stable capital structure. Post-transaction, Puget is expected to have ample liquidity due to the addition of new credit facilities.

Research Update: Puget Energy Term Loan, Facility Assigned 'BB+' Rating; Puget Sound Energy Facilities Assigned 'BBB' Rating

### Outlook

The stable outlook on Puget reflects our expectation that it will be able to refinance term loans and credit facilities that come due in five years and that financial risks are prudently managed such that they remain within our 'aggressive' financial category -- that consolidated adjusted FFO to debt is expected to remain above 12% on an ongoing basis and adjusted debt to capital near 60%. The stable outlook on PSE reflects reasonable and timely rate relief related to resource additions and changes in power costs. Factors that could lead to a negative outlook on both entities include commodity cost disallowances, excessive power cost deferrals that stretch liquidity, regulatory lag or insufficiency, or a disproportionate reliance on debt financing to meet its capital needs. Consideration of a positive rating outlook is unlikely at this time.

## **Ratings** List

New Rating Puget Merger Sub Inc. Senior Secured (2 issues) BB+ Puget Sound Energy Inc. Senior Unsecured (3 issues) BBB New Rating; CreditWatch/Outlook Action Puget Merger Sub Inc. Corporate Credit Rating BB+/Stable/--New Rating Puget Merger Sub Inc. Senior Secured US\$1.225 bil adj rate term bank ln BB+ due 2014 Recovery Rating 3 US\$1 bil adj rate credit facility BB+ bank ln due 2014 3 Recovery Rating Ratings Affirmed Puget Energy Inc. Corporate Credit Rating BB+/Stable/--Puget Sound Energy Inc. Corporate Credit Rating BBB/Stable/A-2 Research Update: Puget Energy Term Loan, Facility Assigned 'BB+' Rating; Puget Sound Energy Facilities Assigned 'BBB' Rating

Commercial Paper Local Currency	A-2
Puget Sound Power & Light Co. Corporate Credit Rating	BBB/Stable/
Washington Natural Gas Co. Corporate Credit Rating	BBB/Stable/
Puget Sound Energy Capital Trust I Preferred Stock (1 issue)	BB+
Puget Sound Energy Inc.	-
Senior Secured (3 issues)	A
Senior Secured (18 issues)	A-
Senior Secured (5 issues)	AA
Junior Subordinated (1 issue)	BB+
Preferred Stock (2 issues)	BB+
Commercial Paper (1 issue)	A-2

Complete ratings information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at www.ratingsdirect.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com; select your preferred country or region, then Ratings in the left navigation bar, followed by Find a Rating. Copyright © 2019 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.